

Superior Court of New Jersey

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET No. A-001749-22

◆ ◆ ◆

JARWICK DEVELOPMENTS, INC.,
ADA REICHMANN and RACHEL HALPERN, AS
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF JOSEF HALPERN,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

—against—

JOSEPH WILF and THE ESTATE OF HARRY WILF,
deceased, individually and as partners in the
partnership known as J.H.W. ASSOCIATES;
LEONARD A. WILF; ZYGMUNT WILF; MARK
WILF; SIDNEY WILF; RACHEL AFFORDABLE
HOUSING Co.; HALWIL ASSOCIATES,
a partnership and PERNWIL ASSOCIATES,
a partnership,

Defendants-Appellants,

—and—

MARVIN COHEN and MIRONOV, SLOAN
& PARZIALE, LLC (f/k/a Beck, Weiss
& Company, P.A.),

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL
JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS
OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
CHANCERY DIVISION,
MORRIS COUNTY

DOCKET NO. MRS-C-184-92

SAT BELOW:
HON. FRANK J. DEANGELIS,
P.J.CH.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

PETER W. TILL, ESQ.
(No. 002101974)
LAW OFFICES OF PETER W. TILL
105 Morris Avenue, Suite 201
Springfield, New Jersey 07081
(973) 258-0064
pwt@till-law.com

PETER C. HARVEY, ESQ.
(No. 035131989)
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
pharvey@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents_ i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Table of Transcripts..... viii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Overview of Initial Litigation 4

 B. 2006 Limited Remand..... 7

 C. Extraordinary Expansion of the Case after Remand..... 9

 D. The Second Appeal and Partial Reversal 14

 E. The Remand Rulings..... 19

ARGUMENT 22

I. The Unjust Treatment of the Wilf Defendants Has Resulted in a Cascade of Errors. 22

II. Special Master Orlofsky Had a Disqualifying Conflict of Interest. (39680a)..... 25

 A. The New Jersey *Code of Judicial Conduct* applies to Special Masters. (39680a). 26

 B. Under the *Code of Judicial Conduct*, the conflict here required recusal. (39680a)..... 30

III. The Attorneys’ Fees Award was Erroneous in Multiple Respects (40005a-40010a; 39989a-40001a) 34

 A. The Trial Court and Special Master erred by awarding fees for work done years before any suggestion of a RICO claim. (39067a-39068a)..... 34

 B. The Trial Court and Special Master erred by awarding fees for work that was not “reasonably required to establish the RICO claims.” (39089a-39090a; 40005a-40010a). 37

 C. The Trial Court and Special Master erred by awarding fees for Plaintiffs’ unsuccessful cross-appeals. (39173a-39177a; 40005a-40010a). 44

IV.	The Trial Court Erred by Awarding Punitive Damages to Plaintiffs. (39970a-39989a).....	45
A.	The record before the trial court did not warrant punitive damages. (39970a-39989a).....	46
1.	Zygmunt Wilf’s conduct does not permit an award of punitive damages. (39970a-39982a).....	48
2.	Leonard Wilf’s and Mark Wilf’s inaction does not permit an award of punitive damages. (39982a-39989a).....	50
B.	The award of punitive damages was excessive. (39970a-39989a).....	52
V.	The Trial Court Erred in Its Award of Prejudgment Interest. (40006a-40007a; 40009a-40010a).....	53
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

1. Final Judgment, dated January 4, 2023, with respect to Jarwick Developments, Inc. and Ada Reichmann. (40008a).
2. Final Judgment, dated January 4, 2023, with respect to Josef Halpern. (40005a).
3. Order dated November 16, 2022 regarding the remand from the Appellate Division. (39964a).
4. Order dated October 13, 2021 denying Defendants' motion to recuse Special Master Orlofsky. (39015a).
5. In accordance with *Synnex Corp. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.*, 394 N.J. Super. 577, 587-88 (N.J. App. Div. 2007), all interlocutory orders upon which the judgments are based are appealed, including but not limited to, the October 13, 2021 Order denying Defendants' motion to recuse Special Master Orlofsky, and the November 16, 2022 Order regarding the remand from the Appellate Division listed above.
6. Additionally, for purposes of preserving the record for potential further appeals, all interlocutory orders and judgments that preceded the 2018 Appellate Division decision in this matter, *Jarwick Devs., Inc. v. Wilf*, 2018 WL 2449133, Docket No. A-2053-13T3 (N.J. App. Div. June 1, 2018) are also appealed.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Advisory Letter No. 7-11 of the Supreme Court Advisory Comm.</i> , 213 N.J. 63 (2013)	33
<i>Baker v. Nat'l State Bank</i> , 353 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2002)	45
<i>Benevenga v. Digregorio</i> , 325 N.J. Super. 27 (App. Div. 1999)	56
<i>Bonda v. City of Elizabeth</i> , No. A-4970-16T1, 2019 WL 2559724 (App. Div. June 21, 2019)	47
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 95-1698, 1996 WL 741885 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 1996)	40, 43
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 11 Va. App. 231 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Buckley v. Trenton Saving Fund Soc.</i> , 111 N.J. 355 (1988)	48
<i>Busik v. Levine</i> , 63 N.J. 351 (1973)	56
<i>Cnty. of Essex v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 186 N.J. 46 (2006)	56
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	45
<i>Deland v. Twp. of Berkeley</i> , 361 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2003)	28

DeNike v. Cupo,
 196 N.J. 502 (2008)25, 30, 31

Ellmex Const. Co. v. Republic Ins. Co.,
 202 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 1985) 48

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... 53

Green v. Morgan Properties,
 215 N.J. 431 (2013) 36

Hansen v. Rite Aid Corp.,
 253 N.J. 191 (Mar. 15, 2023) 38

Hart v. City of Jersey City.,
 308 N.J. Super. 487 (App. Div. 1998) 24

Henderson v. Camden Cnty. Mun. Util. Auth.,
 176 N.J. 554 (2003) 55

Jarwick Devs., Inc. v. Wilf,
 No. A-2053-13T3, 2018 WL 2449133 (App. Div. June 1, 2018).....*passim*

Jarwick Devs., Inc. v. Wilf,
 No. A-2053-13T3 (App. Div. June 1, 2018) 4

Jarwick Devs., Inc. v. Wilf,
 No. A-5027-03T3, 2006 WL 3685881 (App. Div. Dec. 16,
 2006) 6, 8

Jarwick Devs., Inc. v. Wilf,
 No. A-5027-03T3 (App. Div. Dec. 15, 2006) 4

Jersey City Redevelopment Agency v. Mack Props. Co. No. 3,
 280 N.J. Super. 553 (App. Div. 1995) 44

Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.,
 305 Fed. Appx. 13 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 53

Kavanugh v. Quigley,
 63 N.J. Super. 153 (App. Div. 1960) 54

<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. IMO Indus., Inc.</i> , 200 N.J. 372 (2009)	56
<i>Mendez v. United States</i> , No. CV 14-7778(NLH/KMW), 2017 WL 477693 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2017)	52
<i>Milazzo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 243 N.J. Super. 573 (1990)	56
<i>Rusak v. Ryan Auto., L.L.C.</i> , 418 N.J. Super. 107 (App. Div. 2011)	45
<i>Sacchi v. ABC Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 14-1196 FLW, 2014 WL 4095009 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2014)	49
<i>Saffos v. Avaya</i> , 419 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 2011)	50
<i>Sandler v. Lawn-A-Mat Chem. & Equip. Corp.</i> , 141 N.J. Super. 437 (App. Div. 1976)	48
<i>Silva v. Autos of Amboy, Inc.</i> , 267 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 1993)	35, 36, 45
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	47, 49, 53
<i>Tobin v. Jersey Shore Bank</i> , 189 N.J. Super. 411 (App. Div. 1983)	54
<i>Yueh v. Yueh</i> , 329 N.J. Super. 447 (App. Div. 2000)	55
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 455	27
N.J.S.A. 2A: 15-5.12 (b)	46
N.J.S.A. 2C:41-4(c).....	36

<i>N.J.S.A.</i> § 2A:15-5.12(a).....	52
<i>N.J. Stat.</i> § 2A:15-5.12	43
<i>N.J. Stat.</i> § 2A:15-5.12(c)	40
Other Authorities	
Fourteenth Amendment	47, 52
<i>Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 3.17</i>	30, 32,33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(2)	27
<i>New Jersey Code of Judicial Conduct</i>	29
<i>New Jersey Rules of Court Rule 4:41-3</i>	26
<i>Rule 1:12-1(g)</i>	30, 31
<i>Rule 4:41-5</i>	26
<i>Rule 4:42-11</i>	<i>passim</i>
